SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1889.

[No. 921, A.]

[Published April 19, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 422.

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the Farmers' Mutual Fire Insurance company, of the town of Union in Rock county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Legalizing acts of Farmers' surance Co. of

SECTION 1. The acts of the Farmers' Mutual Mutual Fire In. Fire Insurance company, of the town of Union, in Rock county, in adding five towns in Rock and Dane counties without filing the resolution adopted at its annual meeting and in not complying with section 5, of chapter 421, of laws of 1885, which requires all companies doing business in this state to file annual statements with county clerks, is hereby legalized, the same as if they had filed said statement and resolution.

I SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force upon and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1889.

[No. 767, A.]

[Published April 19, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 423.

AN ACT to appropriate to the Wisconsin State Agricultural society ten per cent. of its paid premiums.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to Wis. State gricultural

SECTION 1. There is hereby annually appropriated to the Wisconsin State Agricultural society Society, annual ten per centum of its paid premiums.

SECTION 2. On the presentation of the sworn when secretated statement of the secretary of said society, setting issue warrant. forth the amount due each year under this act, the secretary of state shall issue his warrant for the same which shall be paid by the state treasurer out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Section 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 16, 1889.

[No. 738, A.] [Published April 19, 1889.]

## CHAPTER 424.

AN ACT to prevent the manufacture and sale of fraudulent butter and cheese.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No person shall manufacture, mix to prevent or compound with or add to natural milk, cream and sale of or butter any animal fats or animal or vegetable fraudulent butoils, nor shall he make or manufacture any oleaginous substance not produced from milk or cream, with intent to sell the same for butter or cheese made from unadulterated milk or cream, or have the same in his possession or offer the same for sale with such intent, nor shall any article or substance or compound so made or produced be sold intentionally or otherwise as and for butter or cheese, the product of the dairy. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and be punished by a fine of not less than fifty dollars Penalty. (\$50) nor more than five hundred dollars (\$500).

Section 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 16, 1889.